PRODUCT TECHNICAL GUIDE
HEAVY DUTY FORKLIFT
H18-20XD SERIES
2 3
TRUCK DIMENSIONS TRUCK DIMENSIONS
Q

AL
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H18XDS9 H18XD9 H20XDS9 H20XD9
1-3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
1-4 Operator type Seated
1-5 Load capacity at load centre, nominal Q kg 18,000 20,000
1-6 Load centre distance c mm 900
1-8 Load distance (1) x mm 1,134 1,117
1-9 Wheelbase y mm 3,500 3,750 3,500 3,750
W
EI
G
H
T 2-1 Service weight kg 27,669 27,052 30,030 28,858
2-2 Axle loading with load, front / rear kg 42,338 3,331 41,681 3,371 46,343 3,687 45,474 3,384
2-3 Axle loading without load, front / rear kg 13,878 13,791 13,918 13,134 14,817 15,214 14,716 14,143
W
H
EE
LS
3-1 Tyre type front/rear Pneumatic
3-2 Tyre size, front 14.00 - 24 24PR
3-3 Tyre size, rear 14.00 - 24 24PR
3-5 Number of tyres, front / rear ( X driven ) x 4 / 2
3-6 Tread, front b10 mm 2,095
3-7 Tread, rear b11 mm 2,108
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / backward α/β deg 10° / 12°
4-2 Height, mast lowered  (2) h1 mm 4,142 4,230
4-3 Freelift h2 mm 0
4-4 Lift (3) h3 mm 4,550
4-5 Height, mast extended h4 mm 6,417 6,505
4-7 Height of overhead guard (open cab) h6 mm 3,401
4-7-1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,428
4-7-2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco) h6 mm 3,428
4-7-3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe lights) h6 mm 3,525
4-7-4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,577
4-7-5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco & strobe lights) h6 mm 3,555
4-8 Seat height to SIP  (4) h7 mm 2,204
4-12 Coupling height h10 mm 907
4-19 Overall length l1 mm 7,975 8,225 7,958 8,208
4-20 Length to face of forks l2 mm 5,535 5,785 5,518 5,768
4-21 Overall width across drive tyres b2 mm 2,923
4-22 Fork dimensions ISO 2331 s/e/l mm 100 x 200 x 2,440 100 x 250 x 2,440
4-23 Carriage type Dual Function
4-24 Carriage width b3 mm 2,672 2,940
4-25 Width over forks (min / max) b5 mm 998 / 2,443 1,047 / 2,762
4-30 Sideshift @ width over forks b8/ b5 mm +/-361 / 1,721 +/-429 / 1,904
4-31 Ground clearance, lowest point m1 mm 299 270
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase m2 mm 374
4-33 Load size b x l mm 1,830 / 1,830
4-34-1-1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm 8,688 9,035 8,669 9,017
4-34-1-2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm 7,898 8,214 7,881 8,197
4-34-1-3 Aisle width (a=200 mm) Ast mm 8,098 8,414 8,081 8,397
4-33-2 Load size b x l mm 2400 / 2400
4-34-2-1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm 9,315 9,662 9,296 9,644
4-34-2-2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm 8,468 8,784 8,451 8,767
4-34-2-3 Aisle width (a=200 mm) Ast mm 8,668 8,984 8,651 8,967
4-35 Outside turning radius Wa mm 4,934 5,250 4,934 5,250
4-36 Internal turning radius (6) b13 mm 1,836 2,032 1,836 2,032
PE
R

ER
AL 1-1 Manufacturer Hyster
1-2 Model designation H18XD(S)9 / H20XD(S)9
1-3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
EN
G
IN
E
7-1 Engine manufacturer / model Cummins / QSB 6.7
Stage IIIA
Mercedes-Benz / OM936 7.7
Stage V
7-2 Engine power - rated kW 164@2000 180@1800
7-3-1 Engine torque @ rpm (1.min) N-m 949@1400 1,000@1200-1600
7-4 Number of cylinders / displacement #  / cm3 6 / 6,690 6 / 7,698
7-6 Fuel consumption according to VDI cycle l/h On request
7-8 Alternator output Amps 120 150
7-9 Electrical system voltage V 24
7-10 Battery voltage, rated capacity V / Ah 24 / 102
D
R
IV
E
8-0 Drive control / transmission Type Powershift Transmission
8-1 Type of drive unit Type Torque Converter
8-2 Transmission manufacturer / type Type ZF 5WG211
8-2-1 Transmission speeds forward / backward # 5 / 3
8-4 Wheel drive / drive axle manufacturer / type Type AxleTech / PRC 1756W3H
8-11 Service brake Type Oil immersed (wet) disc
8-12 Parking brake Type Spring applied, dry disc on drive axle
M
IS
C
10-1 Operating pressure for attachments MPa 22.5
10-2 Oil volume for attachments l/m 100
10-3 Hydraulic tank capacity l 203
10-4 Fuel tank capacity l 303
10-4-1 DEF/AdBlue Tank capacity l N/A 38
10-5 Steering design Type Hydraulic Power Steering
10-6 Number of steering rotations # 4.4
Safety: This truck conforms to the current
EU, UKCA and ANSI requirements.
Specification data is based on VDI 2198.
NOTES:
Specifications are affected by the condition of  the vehicle and how it is equipped, as well
as the nature and condition of  the operating area. Inform your dealer of  the nature and
condition of  the intended operating area when purchasing your Hyster® truck.
NOTICE:
Care must be exercised when handling elevated loads. Operators must be trained and
must read, understand and follow the instructions contained in the Operating Manual.
All values are nominal values and they are subject to tolerances. For further information,
please contact the manufacturer.
Hyster products are subject to change without notice.
Lift trucks illustrated may feature optional equipment. Values may vary with alternative
configurations.
Hyster trucks are designed to meet ANSI B56.1 section 7.29 and
ISO 6055 for overhead guard / operator cabin which are specifically
developed for powered industrial trucks.
These standards specify the requirements and testing of  overhead
guards, operators’ legs and feet protection, roll-over protection
system (ROPS) and falling-object protection system (FOPS) for any
type of  high lift, rider operated, powered industrial truck.
H18XDS9 / H18XD9 RATED CAPACITY KG @ 900 MM LOAD CENTRE
Lift
height